
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Melanie Stevens and Sam Webber 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 
AM 

  
There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LOPETO CAFE AT PRIORY 
GARDENS HIGH STREET ORPINGTON BR6 0HH  
Orpington 

4    TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR FETHR LOUNGE LTD,  145 – 147 CROYDON 

ROAD, BECKENHAM, BR3 3RB FOR 30TH – 31ST DECEMBER 2023  
 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 

Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 9 November 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20333 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  20th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  
LOPETO CAFE AT PRIORY GARDENS HIGH STREET 
ORPINGTON BR6 0HH

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Orpington 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 46Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not
possible to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4M

5. Source of funding: 2023/2024
________________________________________________________________________________

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officers supported by 3.5 FTE
[...]
30th August 2023.

2. Summary of Responsible Authorities comments:  No objections were received from
Responsible Authorities. The Child Protection Team asked for a Challenge 25 policy condition
to be added. The Police also contacted the applicant directly and asked for a number of
conditions to be added to the licence as well as an earlier end time to the sale of alcohol of
21:30hrs.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Residents and interested parties  

3 representations were received in support of the application and 31 valid representations were 
received from local residents objecting to the application. 

These objections can be found in Appendix 2. 

Page 3 of 46



3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003. 

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

Provision of regulated entertainment 
a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
b) Films.
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)
f) Recorded music.
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 
The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
application. 

Description of the Premises 

Taken from the application form – “Lopeto is a cafe in the Priory Gardens which serves coffee, 
beverages and a range of sandwiches.  It has 10 tables and 40 chairs and a bar for serving 
customers and also the front and back side of the cafe are available for dining and drinking. It 
also has an area for drink and food preparation.” 

A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 4. 

Licensing History  

This is an application for a new premises licence and the premises has not been licensed 
previously. 

Page 4 of 46



Details of the Application 

This is an application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol From 11:00 to 22:00 
every day.  A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in Appendix 1. 

Representations 

During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 35 valid representations, 3 
of which were in support of the application and 32 in objection to it.  All of the valid 
representations can be found in Appendix 2. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts a
[...]
ngs.   

    
9. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

There are no procurement implications. 
 

10. PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no property implications. 
 

11. CARBON REDUCTION/SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
There are neutral environmental and carbon reduction implications from the proposals 
contained in this report.   

 
12 CUSTOMER IMPACT 
 See para. 4 and 11 and Appendix 3 of this report. 
 
13 WARD COUNCILLORS / OTHER STATUTORY CONSULTEES VIEWS 
13.1 Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the 

application by email on 30th August 2023. 
 
13.2 Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: Comments were received from Councillor Kim 

Botting on the grounds of Crime and Disorder regarding this application.   
 
13.3 Responsible Authorities Views: 1 comment received from Responsible Authorities. 
 
13.4 Summary of Responsible Authorities Views: Child Protection Team asked for a Challenge 25 

policy condition to be added. 
 

 The following Responsible Authorities were notified about this application and their views 
sought. 
 

Responsible Authority  Date Notified Comments  
Metropolitan Police 30th August 2023 No objection 
Planning Authority 30th August 2023 No response 
Trading Standards Service 30th August 2023 No response 
Public Health Nuisance 
Team 

30th August 2023 No response 

Health & Safety Team  30th August 2023 No objection 
Child Protection Team 30th August 2023 No objection if condition added 
Fire Authority  30th August 2023 No objection 
Public Health  30th August 2023 No response 

 
 

Page 6 of 46



Note: Whilst the police did not make any representations to the Licensing Authority, they did contact 
the applicant directly and requested that the hours were amended and a number of conditions be 
voluntarily added to the. The applicant agreed to these conditions and timings which can be found at 
Appendix 3. 

Non-Applicable Sections: Personnel and Procurement implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access vi
[...]
s and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

 State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 

Day Start time Finish time 

Mon 

Tues 

Wed 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises to be open to the public at different times than 
those listed, please list (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

08:00 22:00

Page 25 of 46



M – Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

I will make sure at all time that selling of alcohol is done in our premises, there are sufficient, trained, well prepared

staff that are aware of licencing objectives and know how to deal with drunk people and prevent crime and disorder.

I will provide adequate training for the staff.

Also the rules and conditions of selling alcohol specially prohibition of sale to underage customers will be strictly

followed.

Staff are awar and trained that any sort of crime and prohibited activities to be reported to the police immediately.

The premises is equipped with cameras that cover all doors, floor area and food preparation segment and till area.

Any person in the premises will be fully captured by one of the cameras (from foot to head). Also floor cameras

capture wide angle so any incident is visible and makes it easy to investigate the incident. Also date and time are

recorded and the videos are saved for 30 days.

1. Premises electric wiring is always investigated to prevent any incident

2. All appliances, fridges, microvawes, coffe machine, grill, etc are serviced regularly as well to avoid any hazard.

3. Fire safety equipments including fire extinguisher, fire blanket and smoke detectors are available and i
[...]
BJECTIONS 

Objection 1. This is definitely not the correct place to grant an alcohol license or 
extended opening times. There is already too much anti-social behaviour in this area 
of our town, don't make it worse! 

Objection 2. I would like to strongly object to the cafe obtaining a licence to serve 
alcohol. Priory Gardens is a known area for anti social behaviour and I do not believe 
serving alcohol there will help matters. There are many wild annimals and birds which 
may well be disturbed by the sounds of people drinking alchohol, espcially rowdy 
behaviour outside at night. I would advise the Council to liaise with the Police to get 
their view. Additionally, if the cafe operates a takeaway business when the park is 
officially closed, children and young adults will have access to the park. There have 
been numerous attacks on wildlife by youngsters. Again, the Police should be 
consulted on this point. I hope the Council will take a sensible view and not grant this 
application 

Objection 3. I would like to object to this application on the grounds that it is not a 
suitable venue to be open until 10pm and with an  alcohol licence. There is already a 
problem within this park with antisocial behaviour and teenagers catapulting the ducks 
in the pond. This is unacceptable and there should be a police presence in that park 
and it should be locked at night, certainly not with a late night takeaway and alcohol. 

Also Priory gardens is a conservation area so this sort of application is unsuitable, it 
also has homes nearby who will suffer from late night activity. And as there is no local 
pub in the high street any more certain people could use the cafe as a late night 
drinking establishment. Totally inappropriate for the park and should be rejected. 

Objection 4. PM This is a lovely cafe that services people that spend time visiting the 
park, in particular to spend time feeding the wildlife there. 

As you are aware there have been a lot of issues rec
[...]
birds there. 

If the cafe was to stay open late and serve alcohol, this would surely have an impact 
on when the park would be locked by Ward Security. The birds are vulnerable at the 
moment, and volunteers patrol the park in the evenings to try and safeguard them.  

I cannot see an increase in trade for the cafe if they stay open later and sell alcohol. I 
feel this will lead to further anti social behaviour which the police will have to deal. 

Objection 7. I live directly opposite Priory Gardens so see a lot of anti social behaviour 
taking place in the park, especially when the gates are locked each evening. This 
extension goes against the park being locked as there will be access to the park. The 
cafe is lovely but is quite small and I cannot see the staff being able to stop any people 
from walking out of their park facing door once the other gates are closed. 

Objection 8. I object to a licence to sell alcohol being granted. Priory Gardens already 
experiences a great deal of anti social behaviour which includes but is not limited to 
wildlife being subject to injury by primarily a small number of local youths. Members of 
the public give their time for free to patrol the park to prevent injury to wildlife and other 
anti social behaviour. Currently the park is closed half hour after dusk but should the 
cafe be granted an alcohol licence it will be closing much later allowing further 
opportunities for harm to wildlife and anti social behaviour. Orpington Town Centre is 
an area that is defined as lacking in green space. I would not want this valuable asset 
to be further compromised. I appreciate the owner of the premises has stated how he 
will manage his premise should he be granted a licence but how will he safeguard the 
wildlife and park in general. The police are fully aware of the scale of anti social 
behaviour in the park and they do not have the resources to address this problem 
without allowing for extended periods of time the park is open
[...]
iction must be applied. 

3) To help protect the local wildfowl in Priory Gardens from unwarranted disturbances, 
the council's standard 'no drinking or eating outside the premises after 9' restriction 
should be applied regardless of the proximity of residential properties. 

Page 40 of 46



 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Revised Timings and 

Additional Conditions Agreed with Police 

Page 41 of 46



From: lopeto cafe  
Sent: 25 September 2023 15:28 
To: Dandridge Tina  
Subject: Re: Proposed conditions 
 
Dear Tina 
 
Thank you very much for your email and I appreciate the advice and guidances. 
We would happily accept and commit to the proposal offered by you. 
 
1. The rear door will be closed and locked by 8:00 PM. 
2. The CCTV is already in operation and collects and saves footage for the required period of time. 
3. A camera already installed and captures full picture of entering customers. 
4. The training and review is going on. We make sure to record the training and refresh it within 12 
months. 
5. We will apply for WAVE training. If you have any further advice please let us know. 
6. Currently we have no plan for delivering alcohol but certainly it will be limited to residential or 
business addresses. 
7. Certainly we wont make sales or delivery out of licenced hours. 
8. All of sales will be in sealed containers. 
9. Will do this immediately. 
10. Surely a record of incidence will be kept at premises. 
11. Surely a refusal record will be maintained. 
12. We will apply this rule. 
13. Alcohol will be kept in staff area as you directed. 
 
Best regards  
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
On Fri, 22 Sep 2023, 13:27 , <Tina.Dandridge> wrote: 
Thank you for your email – please see below the proposed conditions for your premises licence. 
If you are in agreement please forward this email onto the council, stating your agreement. 
  
Opening hours : 0800 – 2200 
Alcohol Sales : 1100 - 2130 
  
1.     The rear door that has access to the park will be closed and locked at 8pm. 
2.     A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises providing coverage throughout 
the premises and recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 28 days. CCTV images shall be 
retrieved in a digital format and supplied to a Police or Council Officer upon request. At least one 
person will be on the premises who is trained to operate the CCTV system when licensed activity 
takes place. 

Page 42 of 46



3.     At least one CCTV camera shall be installed by the entrance door that enables face, head and 
shoulders images of a standard that will enable identification of each person entering and leaving 
the premises.  
4.     Ensure that all relevant staff within the business are trained in relation to the Licensing Act 
2003 and conflict management. Training records shall be available from the premises and made 
available for Inspection by the police or Council officer upon reasonable request.  Refresher training 
will be undertaken every 12 Months (or earlier as necessary).  
5. WAVE training will be completed by all staff and a record of this be kept and made available 
to Police and council officers upon request. 
6. Alcohol will be delivered only to residential or to business addresses and shall not be made 
to public places, such as the park. 
7.     Deliveries shall take place only during the licensed hours. 
  
8.    All off sales will be in sealed containers.  
  
9.     Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with appropriate signage 
displayed both inside the premises. 
10.  Maintain an incident register that that is accessible on the premises. The DPS, or a member of 
management shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be added to the register within 24 hrs of 
any incident.  The following details shall be recorded:-  
•       Date 
•       Time 
•       Location 
•       Persons concerned (or at least a description) 
•       Summary of incident 
•       Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended 
•       Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the Emergency Services that relates to 
the incident and any linked incidents.  
11.  Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and that such a record shall be 
made immediately available for inspection by the Police or an authorised Officer of the Local 
Authority.   
12.  There will be no vertical drinking permitted on the premises or drinking at the bar area. 
13.  Alcohol will be stored securely in staff only areas on the premises out of reach of the public. 
  
PC Tina Dandridge 
Licensing Officer SN BCU 

Page 43 of 46



Appendix 4 

Street View and  

Satellite Images of the Premises 

Page 44 of 46



Lopeto Café, Priory gardens, Orpington 

Page 45 of 46



Satellite Image of Lopeto Café, Priory gardens, Orpington 

 

Page 46 of 46



Report No. 
ES20337

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  20th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: SUBMISSION OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR FETHR 
LOUNGE LTD 145 – 147 CROYDON ROAD BECKENHAM BR3 
3RB FOR 30TH – 31ST DECEMBER 2023   

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Kelsey and Eden Park 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine whether 
to uphold or dismiss objections made against this  Temporary Events Notice. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine this application having taken 
into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written 
and oral representations by the person 
[...]
tainment 
a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
b) Films.
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)
f) Recorded music.
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Where any premises are not licensed or their licence does not permit an of the above 
activities or a premises wishes to have an activity outside of the times stated on the existing 
licence, the Act provides for a person to give a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). 

3.2 TENs are subject to certain restrictions including the following; 

a. Standard applications must be made a minimum of 10 clear working days before the
event.

b. Up to 10 late applications (restrictions apply) can be made between 9 and 5 clear
working days before an event.

c. 15 TENs can be submitted for the same premises in a year (Jan to Dec).
d. A single event can last no longer than 7 days.
e. There must be a minimum of 24hrs between events.
f. The maximum number of days in a year that can be permitted by TENs at the same

premises is 21.
g. The maximum number of people that can attend the event is 499.

Page 4 of 38



3.3 Where these provisions are met the Council must acknowledge the submission within 48 
hours. 

3.4 Copies of a submission are served on both the Police and the Environmental Health, Public 
Health Nuisance Team. These Responsible Authorities have 3 working days after the date 
of receipt to object to a submission of a TEN. 

3.5  Where an objection is made to a standard TEN the Council must hold a hearing to determine 
the application within 7 days of the end of the consultation period and at least 24 hours before 
the start of the period covered by the TEN. 

3.6 The Licensing Sub Committee must consider both written and verbal representations 
made at the hearing and have the following options available to them: 

1. Grant the temporary event notice as submitted.
2. Impose conditions to the TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence at

the venue.
3. Uphold the objections made and refuse the TEN by authorising the service of a Counter

Notice.

3.7 The 2003 Act provides that the licensing authority can impose conditions to a TEN from the 
existing conditions on the premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue. The 
licensing authority can only do so: 

• if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN;
• if that objection has not been withdrawn;
• if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the premises in

respect of which the TEN is given;
• if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the

licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions.

Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
submission. 

Description of the Premises 

The premises is a restaurant on the ground floor of a 3 storey building with residential 
accommodation above.  The property is situated on the corner of Croydon Road, Eden Park 
Avenue and Dunbar Avenue. 

A satellite image and 
[...]

(where applicable) 

Registered under 14828163 Limited Company 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Full Name: Mr Lirjan Sufaj 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Not applicable 

Page 34 of 38



Appendix 4 

Street View and  

Satellite Images of the Premises 

Page 35 of 38



Street view of Fethr Lounge 145 – 147 Croydon Road, Beckenham BR3 3RB 

Page 36 of 38



Satellite Image of Fethr Lounge 145 – 147 Croydon Road, Beckenham BR3 3RB 

Page 37 of 38



Close up Satellite Image of Fethr Lounge 145 – 147 Croydon Road, Beckenham BR3 3RB 

Page 38 of 38


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LOPETO CAFE AT PRIORY GARDENS HIGH STREET ORPINGTON BR6 0HH
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20333

	4 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR FETHR LOUNGE LTD,  145 – 147 CROYDON ROAD, BECKENHAM, BR3 3RB FOR 30TH – 31ST DECEMBER 2023
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES203
	PHNT Objection.pdf
	From: White, Graham

	Premises Licence  issue 09.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	18/00544/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	18/00544/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 20 November 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Melanie Stevens and Sam Webber 
 

 

 
  
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed as Chairman for the meeting.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LOPETO 

CAFE AT PRIORY GARDENS HIGH STREET ORPINGTON BR6 
0HH 
 

Mr Slaney pointed out that the application had been amended to stop alcohol 
sales at 21:30 rather than 22:00. 

Applicant’s Case: 
 
The premises currently sold hot and cold drinks as well as food and 

customers had expressed a wish for alcohol to be on sale as well.   
Questions to the applicant: 

 
Cllr Webber asked if alcohol would be sold through delivery apps. The owner 
said it would not.  

 
Cllr Stevens asked about the park closing time. The owner said the rear door 

that had access to the park could be locked earlier than 8 pm, so it was not 
open when the park was closed. 
 

In response to questions from the licensing officer, the owner confirmed there 
were no plans for live entertainment outside during the summer, nor were 

there  speakers projecting outside.  
 

Objectors’ case: 

There were no objectors present.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 November 2023 
 

2 

The licensing officer offered to read out the representations from Cllr Mrs 
Botting, however Members said they had already noted them in the agenda 

pack. 
 
Final comments from applicant: 

 
The owner stated the premises were used by a wide range of customers and 

that its use brought activity and natural surveillance to the park. 
Summary of decision: 

Following an adjournment, Members returned and the Chairman announced 

the licence would be granted subject to the conditions agreed between the 
applicant and police but with an amended condition 1. 

Reasons  

The following are the reasons for the decision. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new 
premises licence at Lopeto Cafe at Priory Gardens High Street Orpington BR6 

0HH.  In doing so, they had regard in particular to: 

- The four licensing objectives 

- The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy  

- The Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (December 2022) 

- The application and all representations   

Members noted the absence of any objection from any responsible authority.  
In relation to the police, they did not object provided that their conditions were 

attached, which the applicant said they agreed to.  Members were therefore 
reassured in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder. 

Members took into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, that 

the access of children to licensed premises would only be limited where it was 
necessary for the prevention of physical, moral or psychological harm (P27).  

No such harm was identified.  There was no objection from the Child 
Protection Team, and the applicant agreed to a Challenge 25 scheme 
condition.  Members therefore reached the conclusion that children would be 

protected from harm. 

In particular, in light of the training and incident register conditions, there was 

no reason for Members to believe public safety would be at risk. 

When it came to public nuisance, Members took the concerns raised by local 
residents seriously, as well as the comments of the ward councillor.  Members 

were conscious though that pre-existing problems could not be visited upon 
the applicant.  The premises was not in an area of cumulative impact, there 

were no complaints about the current manner in which the premises were 
being operated or used, and there was some distance to residential 
properties. The applicant had agreed to a condition prohibiting vertical 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 November 2023 

 

3 
 

drinking and the premises would be a café rather than a pub or bar. The 
applicant had also amended the application to bring forward last sales to 30 

minutes before closing.  Condition 1 would help protect the public, but in order 
to be consistent, Members decided that it should be revised to make the time 
of locking the rear door the same as the closing of the park. 

On balance, Members were satisfied that any public nuisance would not be 
disproportionate or unreasonable.  Accordingly, the objective of preventing 

public nuisance would be met. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant a new premises 
licence for Lopeto Cafe at Priory Gardens High Street Orpington BR6 0HH in 

accordance with the application as amended, for the supply of alcohol to finish 
at 21:30 and subject to the agreed conditions as set out on pages 42 and 43 

of the hearing bundle, but with condition 1 amended to read “The rear door 
that has access to the park will be closed and locked at the same time as 
when the park is closed.”  Those conditions were necessary in order to uphold 

the licensing objectives. 

 

4   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR FETHR LOUNGE LTD,  145 
– 147 CROYDON ROAD, BECKENHAM, BR3 3RB FOR 30TH – 
31ST DECEMBER 2023 

 

4.1 Applicant’s absence: 
 

Prior to the start of the hearing, Mr Slaney had informed Members that efforts 
were being made to contact the applicant, as neither he nor an agent were 

present.   
 
At the start of this item, Mr Phillips reiterated that both landline and mobile 

phone numbers had been rung. Either there was no reply or the call went to 
voicemail.  Mr Phillips had managed to speak to one person, but that 

individual was unaware of today’s hearing. Members were satisfied that the 
applicant had been given proper notice of the hearing and that it was just to 
proceed in his absence. 

 
4.2 Objectors Case 

 
The environmental health officer stated a possible breach of the noise 
abatement notice was being investigated. He alleged the licence holder was 

not currently complying with the premises licence and that he did not think the 
licence holder would comply with any limitations of this application. 

 
The police officer informed Members that the objection was maintained. 
 

There were no questions and no representations in support. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 November 2023 
 

4 

4.3 Summary of decision: 

Following an adjournment, Members returned and the Chairman announced 

the objections were supported and a counter notice would therefore be given.  
4.4 Reasons 

The following are the reasons for the decision. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the temporary event 

notice for Fethr Lounge Ltd, 145 – 147 Croydon Road, Beckenham, BR3 3RB 
for 30th – 31st December 2023.  In doing so, they had regard in particular to: 

- The four licensing objectives 

- The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy  

- The Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (December 2022) 

- The application and all representations   

The abatement notice demonstrated public nuisance was not being 

prevented.  Members were troubled by reports of there continuing to be 
complaints and the notice apparently not being complied with. 

 
The applicant was not present to provide any explanation and the event would 
be limited to an additional 2.5 hours beyond the current opening hours. 

 
However a closing time of 3:00 am was late and in light of the history of 
enforcement and complaints, Members were not satisfied the event would not 

lead to disproportionate and unreasonable impacts on residents, resulting in 
public nuisance.  As a consequence, the event would undermine the licensing 

objectives and should not take place, so a counter notice would be given.   
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


